TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada		08/12/2022	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Basic Fun, Inc.
Street Address:	301 YAMATO ROAD, SUITE 4200
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	TBDUM, LLC
Street Address:	301 YAMATO ROAD, SUITE 4200
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	TGS Acquisition LLC
Street Address:	301 YAMATO ROAD, SUITE 4200
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4744270	STACK DOWN
Registration Number:	4744271	STACK DOWN UNIVERSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142311776

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-463-6255

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0815

900714027

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com, HMaynard@Polsinelli.com,

ldayton@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Hillary Maynard, Polsinelli PC

Address Line 1:150 N. Riverside PlazaAddress Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	073875-614375 & 614376
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hillary Maynard
SIGNATURE:	/Hillary Maynard/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Basic Fun I RBC - Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Basic Fun I RBC - Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Basic Fun I RBC - Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Basic Fun I RBC - Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0816

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 12, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by Royal Bank of Canada, as collateral agent (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) in favor of Basic Fun, Inc. ("Borrower"), TBDUM, LLC, and TGS Acquisition LLC (collectively and with all successors thereof, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into an Amended and Restated Subordinate Credit Agreement dated as of October 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, BASIC FUN HOLDCO, LLC ("<u>Holdings</u>"), the Subsidiaries of Holdings party thereto from time to time, the lenders party thereto from time to time, and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain intellectual property of the Grantor, to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in that certain Security Interest (the "Security Interest") dated and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2021 at: Reel 007184 Frame 0368;

WHEREAS, to the extent a security interest was granted with respect to intellectual property listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"), Collateral Agent now wishes to release the security interests granted in the Intellectual Property Collateral; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Collateral Agent, and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release.

- (a) Collateral Agent hereby:
 - i. terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the security interest in all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral;
 - ii. represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
 - iii. authorizes the recordation of this Release with any government office, including but not limited to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Grantor's expense.

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0817

(b) For the avoidance of doubt, other than as provided in Section 2(a), the Security Interest shall remain in full force and effect and the Collateral Agent's security interest in all other collateral, including intellectual property shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. Collateral Agent, upon Grantor's written request and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, agree to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further reasonable documents and to do such other reasonable acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor to the extent necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, Collateral Agent will, upon Grantor's request and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release of such Intellectual Property Collateral or other reasonable instrument requested by Grantor that will terminate any such filing with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral and/or release any interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral conveyed therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, through its division, MEZZANINE FINANCE, as Collateral Agent

By:	por r
Name: _	Patrick Trainor
Title:	Managing Director

1-

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0819

Schedule A

Trademark	Serial Number	Filing	Registration	Registration
STACK DOWN	86011478	July 16, 2013	4744270	May 26, 2015
STACK DOWN UNIVERSE (and Design)	86529750	July 16, 2013	4744271	May 26, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 007823 FRAME: 0820

RECORDED: 08/16/2022